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Public Announcement Concerning a Proposed Health Care Project Baystate MRI and Imaging Center, LLC ("Applicant") located at 700
Congress Street, Suite 204, Quincy, MA 02169 intends to file a Notice of Determination of Need for a Significant Change ("Application") with
respect to DON Project #4-4886, to add four additional days of PET/CT services at Baystate MRI and Imaging Center; ELC located at 80
Wason Avenue, Springfield, MA 01107. There is no cost associated with this Application and therefore no change to the total value of the
Project based on the approved maximum capital expenditure. The Applicant does not anticipate any price or service impacts on the
Applicant's existing Patient Panel 2s a result of the Proposed Project. Any ten Taxpayers of Massachusetts may register in connection with the
intended Application by no later than April 20, 2025 or 30 days from the Filing Date, whichever is later, by contacting the Department of
Public Health, Determination of Need Program, 250 Washington Street, 6th Floor, Boston, MA 02108. {March 21)
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" The Commonwealth of Massachuseils
Executive Office of Health and Human Services
PR Department of Public Health
o Determination of Need Program
" 250 Washington Strest, Boston, MA 02108-4619
' (617) 624-5002

February 5, 2002

Donoghug, Barvett &3ingal, P.C.

One Begcon, Street <. .

Bostan, MA 02108 .

Dear My. Levige, .,

" Atigwirmesting of Januery 22, 2002 the Commissioner end the Public Health Council, acting
togethér as the Depariment, voted pursnestt 1o M.G.L. 0,111, §25C aud the Regularions adopted

). therewndi, 1o gpysdvé with conditions, the applicetion Sled by Shields knaging of Massachusers,

. LLC [z Determinavion of Need. The application, as approved, provides for provisiot: of Pasitron
Em:smon‘l‘umnp:b?hy (PET) services through acquisition of a mobile PET body scanner and related
equipment. The sexvicts will be provided & three host sites: South Shore Hospital in Weymouth,

_UMass Memorial Médical Center in'Worcester, and Baystate Medical Center in Springfield. This
Notice-gf Devermifation: of Need ingorporates by reference the atteched Staff Summary and the Public
Healit, Council progecdings concernming this applicazion.

“The approved mexintim capital expraditors of $2,564,000 (Febraary 2001 dollars) fs iwmized below:

. Migjor Movable Bquipment $2,504,000

+" ivOthier: Fair Merker Velue of Shared Space at Host Sites 60,080
% < "Tota} Comstruction Costs . $2.564.000
- Tonal Maxivmim, Cepital Expendicure $£2.564,000

‘ The approved MCE of $2,564,000 (February 2001 doltars) will be finded with a 23.4% equity
conmribution ($600,000 in February 2001 doflars)), whereby Shields Ineging of Massachusers,
UMags Mémbrial Medical Center, and Buystave Medical Center’s hospitl a/filiate, Baystate
Radiclogy Inaging, LLC will conhxibute proportional equity shares that are yet to be defermined. The
remsining MCE of $1,964,000 (February 2001 doliars} will be financed theough the vendor, Siemens
Medical Systems, Tne., g an interest rate of 9% for & sixy (G0) month term,

& 1
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. - Shields riagiif of Messachusetts 2 Project No, 4-4886
L ndwppeoved-anthting costs of §3,135,291 (February 2001 dollars) for the project’s frst ll
' ) ‘year of Spechtion (FY 2003), ave based an a projected volume of 1,500 PET scens in thet yesar, and are
ftemizediat Pollows; =
" 7. Saleries, Woges, Fringe Benefits  § 495,000

.. SuppHes and Other Expenses . 1,685,300
; Pinchased Services 315,200

" Deprecigrion 506,300
D - Interesy . 132,99
* . . Totil Operating Costs - $3,135.291

i

’Ihz-masong for this approval with conditions are a5 follows:

. 1, Shields ¥maging of Messaciusetts, LLC proposes 1o provids Positon Emission Tomography
(PET) seqvices tiough ecquisition of 2 mobile PET body seanner ud ancillary equipment, including
a trailes, . The servibes will by provided at three host sires: South Shore Hospital in Weymouth, UMass
. Memu;iel Mledical Center in Worcester, ancf Baystate Medical Center inn Springfield.
2. The Départmieat found that the project meets the reguirements of the health planming process
 consisterit with the Griidelines For Positron Emission Tomography (Guidelnes). -

' 3. el  found thar Shields Euaging of Massashusetts, LLC has demonstrated, demaxd
for a inobfie PET unir to serve South Shore Hospital, UMags Memorial Medical Center, and Baystate
. Medic] Uextet; as discussed wndor the Health Care Requirements factor of the Staff Srrmagy.

DR " 4 Fhe Department found that the project, with adherence to e certain condition, mests the
. . . operatiopel nhjeatives:fotor of the DoN Regulations.

s 5. :rim_ﬁe'pa.rmﬁt fomd thetthe pmjeotn.zeeis the grandards complimmes factor of the DolN
- 6. 'Tfie Depernisent found the recommended markimun copital expenditure of 2,564,000
(February 200] dollirs) reavonabls, based on the price quore from the PET equipment vendor, which,

- when th treiler in exchuded, is similar to comparable projects.

. 7. TheDepartaenys found the reconmmended imcwementsl operating costs of 53,135,291 (February
2001 dollags) are rf:asomb!e for a fieestanding mobile PET service. .

.8, The Department found the project firancially feasible and witkin the finansia] capability of the
" applicagt. - .
9. "The Depatment found the project iveets the relative merit requirements of the Don
. Regditiops..
o 16 TheDepanment found the frmjw:, wifh adherence o 2 cermain condition, meets the commmnity
Tiealth service initiapives of the DolN Regulations, o

11 Thé Mk R, Taylor, Maty T. Sweeaey, and Stephen M. Weiner Ten Taxpayer Groups (TG}

)

DR T
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Shields Inisging of Massachuserts . ' Project No. 4-4886

| registeted mcomect:qnmth the proposed project, The-Brockion Ten Taxpayer Group originelly

registered as'woll and requested 2 public hearing, but subsequently rescinded {1s request on August

' 6, 2001, and withdrew as 2 TTG on August 7, 2001. The Tayler TTG subiiited writren comments,

which fadicared thatthere-was excess capacity &t New: England PET hnagiog System in Methuen, 2
DoN exempi physiciarl practice. The Departvent found that this excess capacity has not eliminated
dernand for existing PET services at Massachusetts General Hospital and Dana Fasber Cancer
Institute, 2s indicated by parient waiting tics ur these facilities. _

/

1z, Tﬁé Dep;ment forid that this projest is one of four compable applications filed by Shiclds-

Tmaging of Messichusetts, LLC, Children"s Hospital Medicel Center, Brighams and Women’s
and Beth Isrzel Desconess Medical Canter. When considered alons, 811 of the applicarions

are capablé of beink approved, shoce each has demonstrated demand for PET services. A, demiled

' compryabiiity analysit was not undextken sipoe each of the four applications meets all the review

factors of e PET Guidelines.

This Deﬁmmnatton is effpetive tweaty (ﬁO) days after receipt of this Notice. The Determination js
subject to fhe conditions set forth in Determination of Need Regulation 105 CMR. 100.551, inclnding

. sectivns 100,551 (C) and (D) which read in pare:

L (C)  -such determination shall be valid authorization only for the projsct for which
made and oglyforﬂv.e total capital expenditure spproved.

(D} _The determinasion...shall be valld aurhorization for thres (3) years. If substantal
'and continuing progress toward completion is not wiade during the fhree (@) yexr
. awharizevion period, the authorization shall expire if not extended by the Department
for prod canse shown (See'105 CMR 100.756)... Within, the perlod of euthorization,
.+ 1, thetholder shall make a substantiel and continuing progress toward completion; '
: howeycr, no conshuwtion may begin uniil the holder hag received final plau approval
.. = inwaiting from the Division of Heslth Care Quality.

Thig Deternination is subject to the following conditions, in addition to the terms and conditions

© " gor forth in 705 CMR 100.551. Failuce of the applicant 1o comply with the conditions may result in

Deparainent sanctions, dichuding possible fines end/or revocation of'the DalN,
1. Shiclds .jfmégingbf Meassachusetts, LLC skall accept the approved maximman capitl expandiure

of SZ,&?:’#,B&G (Febroary 2001 dollars) as the fmal cost fignre except for those Increases gllowed

persuant o 105 CME 100.751 and 752.
2 Shi'e‘.lﬂs Tmaging of Massachuserss, LLC shall comiribute 23.4% in equity ($600,000 in February

2001 dolters) towird the fnal approved MCE.

3. Prdorgo implementation of the mobile PET service, Shields Imaging of Mussachusetts, ITC will
obraini 3 certificare-of registration fom the Deparinent’s Radiation Control Program.

4. ‘Priorto fmplementation of the mobile PET service, Shiclds Imaging of Massachusetts, LLC shall

gecure 2 written agresrient with a provider of radiopharmaceuticals to ensure that a yelidble supply will

be availzble for the service.
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“5, Shiglds Imaging of Massachuserts, LL.C shall not consider bility 10 pay or inswance swtus in
selecting or schzduling patients for PET sexvices.
6. Shields fmaging of Massachusetts, LLC shall provide 2 total of $130,000 (February 2001 dollars)

over five years 2t $26,000 per year 1o fimd grani-based prevention programs thar support the Healthy
People 2010 leading indicators, partioulerly cancer and hesrt disease prevention. Fach Comnumity

Health Nerwork Aree. (CHNA) associgted with the three host sites, including South Share Hospiral
(CEINA, #20), UMess Memorial Medical Center (CHNA #8), and Baystate Medica] Ceuter (CHNA #4),

" will aviard fts shard of the funding throngh commmnity grawrs to comumunity based health and wellness

crgenizafions; based upon recommnendations by the Grart Review Cotronitizes of each CHNA. Specifio

. demils of 1w grant zward process will be dersroined ‘Hhrough furter conmiltation with the Deparmieni
and each CHINA.  Shields will file reports, as specified by the Dapaztment, detaibng the fequency,
content; qud fornudities of programming resnlting form the grants and evaluations of the programming’s
effect on the healih of sexvice area residents. Such reports shall be filed anmually ar more Frequencly if
g0 determined-By e DoN Progmm Diteoter.  Funding for this initistive will begin upon project
implementation, angi notification to the Depatment's Office of Heelthy Commumities:

Please note that any party wishing o appeal the Department’s action smted above must filea
.claim of appeal with the Health Facilities Appeals Board, Attention of: William Kaleve,

Administrazor, Boston University Schoo! of Law, 765 Conmmonwealth Avenuve, Bostor, MA. 02213,

* within fourtees (14) days of receipr of this Notice. Bach Appellant must include g statement that the

appeal is not knowingly interposed for deley and must comply with the Board’s “Rules of Procedure”

. available uyon Teauest fiom the Board. A copy of any claim of appeal filed with the Boserd musibe

served, upon this Deparmment thwough fus Office-of General Caunsel, 250 Washington Strest, Second
Floor, Besmn, MA. 02108,

- FOR THE PUBLIC HEALTH COUNCIL

Linda M. Hopking
Secretuary to the Comeil

LMEVYIGp

o Jean Pomtikas, Division of Healfh Care Quslity

© Bathleen Coyle, Division of Henlth Care Quality :
" Steve McCabo, Division of Health Care Finance and Policy
* Elizabeth Pressman, Division of Medical Assistence
. Decision Lemer File
Public File:
MIS
Jere Page, Progrun Analyst

L et s R
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- The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Heaith and Human Services

_Department of Public Health
Determination of Need Program -~ - * -
. 2 Boyiston Street, Bosion, MA 02116 .
. S . 617) 763-7340. . ’
M oveRNOR® | . '. FA(X (G?I 7) 753-7349 ' "
KE( RYHEALEY | . .
LIESTE ANT GOVHINOR .
“TINOT ¥ R. MURPHY
- SIORETARY -
-PALY J. GOTE, JR. . - .
20 IMISSIONGR T .
) August 9, 2006
Antrew S, Leving - ;' Appro Pm;wt A ’
Donoghue Bamstt and Stngat, PC - . ,Re ' &mmﬁﬁ':&amsww
e One Beacon Street, Suite 1320 Request for MinorChange
. Hoston, MA 02108 . N
Pesr Mr. Levine: ' .

: ‘ Tﬂslsmmspametqyﬁmmdgtedmiﬂé,znna,mqumm & minor change to the spproved
DoN Projact No. 4-4888 referenced ahove. smmmmwmmmm@qmm:mrma )

ronssitium comjuised of Shields Imaging of Eastem Massachuselts, LLS, Siekds Insging of Warcoster,
: approved on Febiuary 6, 2002 to provide PEY sgvices

Wedical Conter and Sonth Shore Hospital. These sites were subsequently flcensed as tinee separate
iinics, one for each of the corigortium members and the cunent Ecensees an: Baystate MR and
;magmﬂg.emer. LLC, UMass Mermorial MRI and-imaging Canter, LLC and Shislds tiaging of Eastem
Tha minor change tequested In your ielter of duly 12 invalves ihe deletion of Shigids Imaging of
‘Aassachusslls, LLG asthe pravider of service for this project In order 10 eomractly speeify the ndividual
=apsortiuin members currently licensed to provide the moblle PET sénvices. ‘The feason given for the
‘ninor change js that the delefion of Siiekis lmaging will corectly reflect the three cfiiics, Baystate MRI
,  Hndimaging Genter, LLC, UMass Memarial MR{ and Mmaging Center, LLC and Shiids-imaginy of
{astem Mass, LLC., as-the providers of services urder the DoN and all subsequent amendments.

- Pursuantto 105 CMR 100.752 of the Datermination of Need Regutations, | hereby anpmve te
“aihor change 1o Project No.4-4888 as requested for the follawing real::.r;a: > e ’

. Allcrteria set forthin 105 CMR 100.755 of ths Determinsttan of Nesd Regulations have
-been satisfed., - : i

2 The nihor change Involves no d;a -inthesad of the projett or maximum cepital

. et
aw i r

BECEIVED  AUG-11~-2006 £2:30P0 FROM- TO-DONOGHUE BARRETT SIN PAGE 002
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o Shlelds Imaging of Massachuselfs - 2 Project Number 4-4866

. Fleasa note that alf terms and canditions aftachet! to the original apprwal of Determination of
Need Project No.4-4888 shall remain in effect.

Sincerely,
-/ Aktc )&@
Joan Gowga
Diractor .
. ’ Determination of Naed ngmm
JMG{my '
(o4 Shenman Lohnes, DHCR
Public File
Compliance
MIS . .

RECEIVED AUS-11-2006 02:38PM FROM- TO-DONOGHUE BARRETT $iN PAGE 903
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The Commonweaith of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Setrvices
Depariment of Public Health
Determination of Need Program
250 Washington Street, Boston, MA 02108-4619

T ROMNEY (617) 624-5002
'‘GOVERNGR
KERRY HEALEY
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
RONALD PRESTON
*"SECRETARY
CHRISTINE C. FERGUSON
COMMISSIONER
April 16, 2003
CERTIFIED MAIL
RE UES
NO; : C: COUN
ACTION
: VIQUSLY OVED PRO
‘ """7 NUMBER 4-4886
R Andrew S. Levine Shiel i f Massachusefts, LLC
Donoghue Bartett & Singal, P.C Request to Add g Pourth Host Sitetothe
Boston, MA 02108 i
Dear Mr. Levine;

At their meeting of April 3, 2003, the Commissioner and the Public Health Council,
acting together as the Department, voted pursuant to MLG.L. ¢.111, 8. 25C and the Regulations

adopted therewnder to gpprove with condition a significant change to DolN Project No, 44886
filed by Shiclds Imaging of Massachusetts, L1.C. The approval provides for the addition of
Berkshire Medical Center located at 725 North Strees, Pitisfield, MA as a fourth host site to the
mobile Positron Emission Tomography service. One-day of mobile service per month will be

provided at the fourth site,
The reasons for the Public Health Council’s action are as follows:

1. TheDepartment found that pursuant to 105 CMR 100.753(A) of the Determination of
Need Regulations, the significant change meets the Procedures for Significant
Changes set forth at 105 CMR 100.756.

) 2. The Department found that after careful consideration, the comments submitted. by
' Alliance kmaging, Ine. provided no basis for the recommendation of denial.



Shields Imaging of Massachusetts, Inc.

LHfj

cer

-2~ Project No. 4-4886

The cordition accompanying this approval is as follows:

All conditions attached to the original and amended approval of Project No, 4-
4886 shall remain in effect.

Sincerely,

Linda Hopkins’
Secretary for the Public Health Council

Sherman Lohnes, DHCQ

Donna Allen, DECQ
Steve McCabe, Division of Health Care Finance and Policy

Elizabeth Pressman, Division of Medical Assistance
Public File

Decisicom Letter Hle

MIS
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MITI" ROMNEY
. GOVERNOR
KERRY HEALEY

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

TIMOTHY R, MURPHY
SECRETARY

PAULJ. COTE, JR.
! Bl

Andrew 8. Levine
Donoghue Barrett & Singal, P.C .
- One Beacon Street -
Boston, MA. 02108

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Dapariment of Public Health’

Determination of Need Program -
2 Boylston Streef, Boston, MA 02116
(617) 753-7340
FAX (817) 763-7349

June 23, 200§

Dear Mr. Levine; .

This letter serves g8 a clarification of the existing host site in Worcester presently

served by the Mobile Positron Emission Tomography (PET) Service which was approved
. a8 patt of the approval of Project Number 4-4886 and subsequently was the subject of an
approved teansfer of site. The original site was on the campus of UMass Memorial .
- Medical Center, Worcester, MA. On February 24, 2004 the Director of the Determination
of Need Program approved the transfer of the host site for the service to UMass Memorial

MA.

MRI and ¥maging Center, a Heensed cli:ﬁcvlocated at 214 Shrewsbury Street, Worcester,

On September 27; 2005, the Coramissioner and the Public Health Council approved

a significant change to Project Number 4-4886 which provided for the addition of an
additional host site for the mobile PET service, The fifth host site will utilize one day of
the original three daye of service allocated fo the Worcester hogt site. Unfortupately the
decision letter issued as a result of the host site approval did not make clear that the .
‘Worcester host site under discussion wag the UMass Memorial MR and Imagiag Centér
located at214 Shrewsbury Street, Worcester. One of the threp days of service allocated fo
the PET service on the campus of UMass Menjorial Medical Center and Inter transferred to
[UMass Mermorial MBI and Imngmg Centér will be used to provide servics to the Burbank

k]
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campus of HeaithAlliance Hospital located at 275 Nichols Road, Fitchburg, M, which.

will serve as the fifth site of the mobile PET project. The addition of a fifth service
location does not constitnte. e transfer of site as defined by the DoN regulations. Pursuant

to 105 CMR 100,720, holders of DoN approvals may request a transfer of site of a project
from one location to another, This request is not seeking to mave the project from an
approved service location to a new service location, Instead it is seeking to serve a fifth

Ipcation in addition to the four existing, approved service locations in Sprmgﬁeid,
‘Worcester, Weymouth and Pitisfisld.

Very truly yours,

: Joan M, Gorga

- Acting Diractor
Determination of Need Program

ce. Sherman Lohnes, DHCQ

Jill Mazzola, DHCQ
Sieve McCabe, Division of Health Care Finance and Policy

Elizabeth Pressman, Division of Medical Assisiznce

Public File
Decision Letter File

MIS
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Sefvices’

i Department of Public Health
M - . Determination of Need Program
: - 2 Boylston Streef, Boston, MA 02116
. L " (B17) 753-7340
gt -7 FAX (617} 753-?349
KERRYHEMIEY .
PAULJ. COTE, JR.
COMMISSIONER

} - AtidrewS. Levme

-~

November 17, 2005

.CERTIFIEDMAE B
. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
F PUBLIC HEALTH COUNCIL,

. Donoﬁmeﬂmett&Smgal,PC e
- Ons Bedcon Street . - .
: Boston,MAOZlUS

DeaerLeme\. S R

C Atthm:ﬁétmg of Sezppember 27 2005, the Commwsmnerandthﬁ Pubhc Health "
" Councl, ac&ngﬁogéiheras the Depéirtment; voted purstiant to MJG.L. ¢ 111, 8. 25Cand the ~
~ Regulaﬁbns aduptédﬂxereimt‘ier M@M 4 significant change to DoN Project .-
No. 4-4886 filed by" Shmldslimgmg of Massachusetts, LLC. The approval providesforthe
addition of the Butbink caripus of HealthAlliance Hospital located af 275 Nichols Road, *
Fitohbyrg, MA as & fth Host site 1 the mobile Positvon Emission Toniography service. One day -

" . of mobile setvic pir week of the firee days per week currently allocated to UMags M'emonal
: ..MedmalCentmmWorcés&ermonthwﬂlbspmvidedatﬂeﬁﬂhmte T _

. The reason for fhe Publm,Haalth Cmmcxl g aonon 1s as follows'
e _' . The Depastment fousd thet pursuaat o, 105°CMR, 100755(A) of the

.- Defermination of Need Rogulations, the sigajficant change meets the quedures '
for Slgmﬁcant Changes get forth at 105 CMR 100. 756 .o

) W 'I‘he conﬂ.lnon acmmpanying this appmval is.as foﬂnws



" Shields Imaging of Massachusetts, Inic. -2- Project No. 44886

) All conditions attached to the original and amended approval of Project No, 4-
C 4886 shall romain in effect.
Sincerely,
a5 */‘W@“’“’
Linda Hopkins -
LHfj Secretary for the Public Herlth Coungil
‘cc: Sherman Lokmes, DHCQ
Jill Mazzols, DHCQ

Steve McCabe, Division of Health Care Finance and Policy
ElizabethPressman, Division of Medical Assistance

Public File
Decision Letler File

MiS
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" The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Depariment of Public Health
Determination of Need Program
99 Chauncy Street, 2™ Floor, Boston, MA 02111

DEVALL. PATRICK (81 7) 753-7340
GOVERNOR FAX (617) 753-73489
TINOTHY P. MURRAY
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
JUBVANNBIGBY, MD
SECRETARY
JOHN AUERBACH
CONMISFIGNER
Recember 14, 2008
gt ’ Re:  Baystaie MRI & imaging Center, LLC
Arirew S, Levine - PET and MRI Imaging
Donoghue Barelt & Sngal {Requast for a Transfor of Site)
One Beacon Street, Sulte 1320
Bostony, MA 02108 .
Dear Mr, Lovine: ’ .

. This IsIn rasponse to your letter dated November 8, 2009, in which Baystate MRI &
Imaging Center, LLC ("Baystate Imaging”) or ("the Clinic"), is requesting & transfer of site of a
licensed clinic providing PET and MRI services. The clinic conslsts of a part time moblle PET
service and three MR upits. The part-time mobile PET service is the implementation of cne
portion of previously approved project No, 4-4888 and the three MR} units, two full time fixed
1.5T MRI'S and ons full tine mobla 3T MR, are the results of implementation of three
physician exemption latters. Baystate Imaging is presently located at 3300 Main Btreat,

Springfield, MA.

wmern——s-Ef1@ Chinie-is-raquesting approval to transfer its location te 80 Wason Avenua in
Springfield which s 0.3 miles or one minute driving time from the existing Clinic. The existing
location was designed and bullk for the operation of ane fixed MR and with the addition of a
parttime PET unit and two other MRI's no longar mests the Clinic's operational requiraments.

You hava indicated that the refocation will invalve 7,500 Gross Square Fest of

renovation and will serve the sanie patient population as the old site since it is less than one
mile away. You have algo notad that one of the existing fixed MRI's will be replaced with .
newer model and the moblle MR will be replaced with a fixed MRJ. As a result, after the move

the Clinic will aperate & part thne PET and thrae fixed MRI's,

Pursuantfo 105 CMR 100.720 of the Determination of Need Regulations, | hereby approva
tha teansfer of sita of Baystate MRI & imsging Center, LLC as notad, for the Tollowing reasons:;

1. Al criteria setforth in 105 CMR 100,720 of tha Defermination of Need Regufaﬁims have
been satisfied,

e

' W.-————-”"



Baystate MR & Imaging Centar, LLC
Dacsmber 14, 2009
Page 2
2. Nocomments or ohjections conceming this transfer of site have been filad,

3. Thetansfer of site invelves no changa in the scope of e project.

Sincerely,
Joan Goma
Dirgetor
.../ T Determination of Need
ce: Sherman Lohnes, DHCQ

Publle File

Compliance File

MIS
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DEVAL L. PATRICK
GOVERNOR

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

JUDYANN BIGBY, MD
SECRETARY

JOHN AUERBACH
COMMISSIONER

Andrew S, Levine

Donoghue Barrett & Singal, P.C
One Beacon Street

Boston, MA 02108

Dear Mr. Levine:

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Department of Public Health '
Determination of Need Program
99 Chauncy Street, 2" Floor, Boston, MA 02111

617-753-7340
FAX 617-753-7349

October 13, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH COUNCH, ACTION
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROJECT NUMBER 4-4836

UMass Memorial MRE and Imaging Center, LLC
Reguest to Add a Sixth Host Site to the

Mobile Positron Emission Tomography Service

At their meeting of October 12, 2011, the Commissioner and the Public Health Council,
acting together as the Department, voted pursuant to M.G.L. ¢.111, s, 25C and the Regulations
adopted thereunder to approve with condition a significant change to DoN Project No. 4-4886

filed by UMass Memorial MRI and Imaging Center, LLC, The approval provides for the addition
of the Wing Memorial Hospital and Medical Center located at 40 Wright Street, Palmer, MA as a
sixth host site to the mobile Positron Emission Tomography service. One half-day of mobile

service every two weeks will be provided at the sixth site.

The reason for the Public Health Council’s action is ag follows:

The Department found that pursuant to 105 CMR 100.753(A) of the
Determination of Need Regulations, the significant change meets the Procedures

for Significant Changes set forth at 105 CMR 100.756.

The condition accompanying this approval is as follows: -



ccl

UMass Memorial MRI and Imaging, LLC -2- Project No. 4-4886

All conditions attached to the original and amended approval of Project No. 4-
4886 shall remain in effect.

Sincerely, :

- y -

Joan M. Gorga
Director, Determination of Need

Sherman Lohnes, DHCQ

Paul DiNatale, DHCQ
Steve McCabe, Division of Health Care Finance and Policy

Terri Yannetti, Division of Medical Assistance

Public File
Decision Letter File



Attachment 6:;

Certificate of Organization



ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

Baystate MRI and Imaging Center, LLC
Articles of Organization (1999):

https://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSummary.aspx?sysvalue=k kK5h1Rwai0
1PHuUH9. WoxGDyVF4QVEK2t2 AWirxeD1g-




Attachment 7:

Affidavit of Truthfulness &
Compliance



Massachusetts Department of Public Health ..o, 7617
Determination of Need
Affidavit of Truthfulness and Compliance
with Law and Disclosure Form 100.405(B)

Instructions: Complete Information below. When complete check the box "This document is ready to print:". This will date stamp and
lock the form. Print Form. Each person must sign and date the form. When all signatures have been collected, scan the document and
e-mail to: dph.don@state.ma.us Include all attachments as requested.

Application Number: [BMIC-25012212-AM | Original Application Date: I g2 ZQS Z 300

Applicant Name: IBaystate MRI and Imaging Center, LLC |

Application Type: |Amendment Significant |

Applicant's Business Type: (" Corporation (" Limited Partnership (" Partnership (" Trust @ LLC (Other
Is the Applicant the sole member or sole shareholder of the Health Facility(ies) that are the subject of this Application? @Yes (" No

The undersigned certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury:

1. The Applicant is the sole corporate member or sole shareholder of the Health Facility[ies] that are the su bject of this Application;
2 I have read 105 CMR 100.000, the Massachusetts Determination of Need Regulation;

3. lunderstand and agree to the expected and appropriate conduct of the Applicant pursuant to 105 CMR 100.800;

4 I have read this application for Determination of Need including all exhibits and attachments, and certify that all of the

information contained herein is accurate and true;

5 I have caused, as required, notices of intent to be published and duplicate copies to be submitted to all Parties of Record, and
all carriers or third-party administrators, public and commerecial, for the payment of health care services with which the
Applicant contracts, and with Medicare and Medicaid, as required by 105 CMR 100.405(C), et seq.;

6. If subject to M.G.L. c. 6D, § 13 and 958 CMR 7.00, | have submitted such Notice of Material Change to the HPC - in
accordance with 105 CMR 100.405(G);
7. Pursuant to 105 CMR 100.210(A)(3), | certify that both the Applicant and the Proposed Project are in material and

substantial compliance and good standing with relevant federal, state, and local laws and regulations, as well as with all
previously issued Notices of Determination of Need and the terms and Conditions attached therein;

8. I have read and understand the limitations on solicitation of funding from the general public prior to receiving a Notice of
Determination of Need as established in 105 CMR 100.415;
9. I understand that, if Approved, the Applicant, as Holder of the DoN, shall become obligated to all Standard Conditions

pursuant to 105 CMR 100.310, as well as any applicable Other Conditions as outlined within 105 CMR 100.000 or that
otherwise become a part of the Final Action pursuant to 105 CMR 100.360;
10. Pursuant to 105 CMR 100.705(A), | certify that the Applicant has Sufficient Interest in the Site or facility; and
11 Pursuant to 105 CMR 100.705(A), | certify that the Proposed Project is authorized under applicable zoning by-laws or
ordinances, whether or not a special permit is required; or,
a. If the Proposed Project is not authorized under applicable zoning by-laws or ordinances, a variance has been
received to permit such Proposed Project; or,
b. The Proposed Project is exempt from zoning by-laws or ordinances.

LLC
All parties must sign. Add additional names as needed.

AN
Thomas A. Shields b . __ 01/23/2025

Name: Signature: Date

This document is ready to print: [] Date/time Stamp: | 4 I zz} ey
f==i

Affidavit of Truthfulness  Baystate MRI and Imaging Center, LLC BMIC-25012212-AM Page 1 of 1



Attachment 8:

ACO Certification Letter



The Commontoealth of Massachnsetts

HearLTH PorLicy COMMISSION
50 MiLx STreET, 8TH Froor
Boston, MasSACHUSETTs 02109
(617) 979-1400
DEeBORAH DEvAUX Davip M. Serrz
CHAIR ExecutivE DIRECTOR

December 27, 2023

Carlos Martins

Baycare Health Partners, Inc.
101 Wason Avenue, Suite 200
Springfield, MA 01107

RE: ACO LEAP Re-Certification
Dear Mr. Martins:

Congratulations! The Health Policy Commission (HPC) is pleased to inform you that Baycare
Health Partners, Inc. meets the requirements for ACO Certification under our Leaming, Equity,
and Patient-Centeredness (LEAP) standards. This certification is effective from January 1, 2024,
through December 31, 2025.

The ACO Certification program, in alignment with other state agencies including MassHealth, is
designed to accelerate care delivery transformation in Massachusetts and promote a high quality,
efficient health system. ACOs participating in the program have met a set of objective criteria
focused on core ACO capabilities demonstrating dedication to patient-centered care, use of
evidence-based and data-driven strategies to improve care delivery, and commitment to
addressing long-standing health inequities. Baycare Health Partners, Inc. meets those criteria.

The HPC will promote Baycare Health Partners, Inc. as a Certified ACO on our website and in
our marketing and public materials. Enclosed you will find an ACO Certification logo for your
organization to use in accordance with the attached Terms of Use. We hope you will use the logo
on promotional materials when you highlight your ACO Certification to your patients, payers,
and others.

The HPC looks forward to your continued engagement in the ACO Certification program over
the next two years.

Thank you for your dedication to providing accountable, coordinated health care to your patients,
and to continued learning and improvement over time. If you have any questions about this letter
or the ACO Certification program, please do not hesitate to contact Mike Stanek, Associate
Director, at HPC-Certification@mass.gov or (617) 757-1649.

Best wishes,

I | S
David Seltz
Executive Director



